

c. Lower half of the page, the table entitled Comparison of Factors and

Adjustments: FY 2004 Proposed Capital Federal Rate and FY 2004 Final Capital

Federal Rate, the following entries are corrected to read as follows:

	Proposed FY 2004	Final FY 2004	Change	Percent change
GAF/DRG Adjustment Factor	1.0038	1.0026	0.9988	-0.12
Outlier Adjustment Factor	0.9455	0.9523	1.0072	0.72
Capital Federal Rate	\$411.72	\$414.18	1.0060	0.60

d. Bottom of the page, third column, first partial paragraph,

(1) Line 3, the figure "1.0002" is corrected to read "1.0003"; and

(2) Line 5, the figure "0.9973" is corrected to read "0.9974".

20. On page 45486, first column, first full paragraph, last line, the figure "\$203.15" is corrected to read "\$203.17".

21. On page 45487, third column, line 45, the title, "Table 6E.—vised Diagnosis Code Titles" is corrected to

read "Table 6E.—Revised Diagnosis Code Titles".

22. On page 45488,

a. In Table 1A—National Adjusted Operating Standardized Amounts, Labor/Nonlabor, the table is corrected to read as follows:

TABLE 1A.—NATIONAL ADJUSTED OPERATING STANDARDIZED AMOUNTS, LABOR/NONLABOR

Large urban areas		Other Areas	
Labor-related	Nonlabor-related	Labor-related	Nonlabor-related
\$3,136.39	\$1,274.85	\$3,086.73	\$1,254.67

b. In Table 1C—Adjusted Operating Standardized Amounts for Puerto Rico,

Labor/Nonlabor, the table is corrected to read as follows:

TABLE 1C.—ADJUSTED OPERATING STANDARDIZED AMOUNTS FOR PUERTO RICO, LABOR/NONLABOR

	Large urban areas		Other areas	
	Labor	Nonlabor	Labor	Nonlabor
National	\$3,110.02	\$1,264.14	\$3,110.02	\$1,264.14
Puerto Rico	1,509.57	607.64	1,485.68	598.02

c. In Table 1D—Capital Standard Federal Payment Rate, the table is corrected to read as follows:

TABLE 1D.—CAPITAL STANDARD FEDERAL PAYMENT RATE

	Rate
National	\$414.18
Puerto Rico	203.17

23. On page 45504, in Table 2—Hospital Average Hourly Wage for Federal Fiscal Years 2002 (1998 Wage Data), 2003 (1999 Wage Data), and 2004 (2000 Wage Data) Wage Indexes and 3-Year Average of Hospital Average Hourly Wages, line 29 (provider number 110063),

a. Fourth column, the figure "25.0270", is corrected to read "19.4401"; and

b. Fifth column, the figure "24.4605" is corrected to read "18.6913".

24. On page 45514, in Table 2—Hospital Average Hourly Wage for Federal Fiscal Years 2002 (1998 Wage Data), 2003 (1999 Wage Data), and 2004 (2000 Wage Data) Wage Indexes and 3-

Year Average of Hospital Average Hourly Wages, line 3 (provider number 170020), fifth column, the figure "9.3514", is corrected to read "19.3514".

25. On page 45521, in Table 2—Hospital Average Hourly Wage for Federal Fiscal Years 2002 (1998 Wage Data), 2003 (1999 Wage Data), and 2004 (2000 Wage Data) Wage Indexes and 3-Year Average of Hospital Average Hourly Wages, line 19 (provider number 220077),

a. Fourth column, the figure "26.7020" is corrected to read "27.0946"; and

b. Fifth column, the figure "26.6704" is corrected to read "26.8042".

26. On page 45535, in Table 2—Hospital Average Hourly Wage for Federal Fiscal Years 2002 (1998 Wage Data), 2003 (1999 Wage Data), and 2004 (2000 Wage Data) Wage Indexes and 3-Year Average of Hospital Average Hourly Wages,

a. Line 42 (provider number 330107),

(1) Fourth column, the figure "29.7378" is corrected to read "29.1958"; and

(2) Fifth column, the figure "29.5391" is corrected to read "28.6349".

b. Line 56 (provider number 330133),

(1) Fourth column, the figure "35.9692" is corrected to read "35.3136"; and

(2) Fifth column, the figure should read, "35.9945" is corrected to read "35.8603".

c. Line 64 (provider number 330152),

(1) Fourth column, the figure "32.9336" is corrected to read "32.3332"; and

(2) Fifth column, the figure "32.8160" is corrected to read "32.2000".

27. On page 45541, in Table 2—Hospital Average Hourly Wage for Federal Fiscal Years 2002 (1998 Wage Data), 2003 (1999 Wage Data), and 2004 (2000 Wage Data) Wage Indexes and 3-Year Average of Hospital Average Hourly Wages, line 62 (provider number 360118),

a. Fourth column, the figure "*" is

corrected to read "23.0071"; and

b. Fifth column, the figure "20.4951" is corrected to read "21.3647".

28. On page 45549, in Table 2—Hospital Average Hourly Wage for Federal Fiscal Years 2002 (1998 Wage